Passed: December 19, 2016 Signed: December 21, 2016

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-12-071R

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING ENTERING
INTO AND EXECUTING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
PERFORMANCE OF LIQUOR LICENSE INSPECTIONS

(Authorizing the Entering into and Execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Urbana and the State of Illinois for the Illinois Department of Revenue Alcoholic Liquor Enforcement Pilot Program)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("Urbana") is an Illinois home rule unit of local government pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Statutes of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. the parties may enter into cooperative agreements by and among themselves which provide for intergovernmental cooperation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana was approached by the Illinois Liquor

Commission with regard to participation in an Alcoholic Liquor Enforcement

Pilot Program with the Illinois Department of Revenue; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement, an annual Standard

Compliance Inspection shall be conducted for each alcoholic liquor license in

the City of Urbana, an inspection report shall be submitted electronically by

the City, and subsequently, payment shall be rendered to the City for each

such inspection submitted; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana and the State of Illinois now seek to enter into and execute this Contractual Agreement for the Alcoholic Liquor Enforcement Program in substantially the form and substance as appended hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Contractual Agreement for the Alcoholic Liquor Enforcement Pilot Program in substantially the form attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by reference be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2.

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois and deliver to the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, the latter being and the same being hereby authorized to attest to said execution of the Contractual Agreement for the Alcoholic Liquor Enforcement Pilot Program as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 19 th day of December , 2	mber , 2	December	day of	19^{th}	this	COUNCIL	CITY	THE	BY	PASSED
---	----------	----------	--------	--------------------	------	---------	------	-----	----	--------

AYES: Ammons, Brown, Jakobsson, Marlin, Smyth

NAYS:

ABSENT: Roberts

RECUSED: Madigan

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 21st day of

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor